

**ACCESSIBILITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE'S
MUNICIPAL FACILITIES**

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES



CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

DUNSMOORE PARK - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

STAGE IS INACCESSIBLE, UNABLE TO GET ONTO STAGE. STAIRS ONLY		2017, 2019	JUNE 13, 2017 MEETING ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION	2020 Budget consideration?
DISABILITY PARKING SPOT - SIGN HIDDEN IN BUSHES. NOT VISIBLE.		2017	IDENTIFIED BY AAC MEMBER ON JUNE 8, 2017	Completed Oct 2017
DISABILITY PARKING SPOT - SAND BASE		2017	IDENTIFIED BY PARK SUPERVISOR ON JUNE 9, 2017	Completed Oct 2017
BENCHES FACING THE STAGE ARE NOT STABLE OR ACCESSIBLE		2017	HIGHLIGHTED AT SEPTEMBER 10, MEETING 2017	2020 Budget consideration?
NO ACCESSIBLE PIC NIC TABLES AT THE PICNIC SHELTER			HIGHLIGHTED AT SEPTEMBER 10, MEETING 2017	Purchased, need to have Parks put out.
PATHWAY FROM THE PARKING LOT TO THE PICNIC SHELTER IS NOT WIDE ENOUGH.			HIGHLIGHTED AT SEPTEMBER 10, MEETING 2017	Completed
DESIRE AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT DESIGNATED AT ROADWAY			HIGHLIGHTED AT SEPTEMBER 10, MEETING 2017	Consider in front of new washrooms? 2019 Consideration after new build?
ISSUES WITH THE WASHROOMS ARE SAME AS DOCUMENTED IN 2012		2012, 2017	SIGNAGE. FACILITY NOT ACCESSIBLE.	Construction to commence summer 2019

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

KINCARDINE LIBRARY - RESPONSIBILITY - BUILDING DEPT

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

ACCESS TO THE MAINFLOOR, ACCESSIBLE WASHROOM IS INACCESSIBLE. TOO NARROW A HALLWAY TO ENTER AND TURN AROUND IN		2017	CURRENTLY NO PLANS TO REPAIR EXISTING LIBRARY.	
2 WASHROOMS IN LOWER LEVEL ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE AT ALL.		2017	CURRENTLY NO PLANS TO REPAIR EXISTING LIBRARY.	

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

**TIVERTON COMMUNITY CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY -
PARKS AND REC**

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

WASHROOMS - ALL - TOILETS TOO LOW		2013, 2016, 2019	NEED TO PROVIDE REC DEPARTMENT WITH REQUIRMENTS	
WASHROOMS - ALL - SOAP DISPENSERS TOO HIGH		2013, 2016, 2019	NEED TO PROVIDE REC DEPARTMENT WITH REQUIRMENTS	
MAIN WASHROOMS AT ARENA REQUIRE AUTO DOOR OPENERS		2013, 2016, 2019	REC DEPARTMENT TO OBTAIN QUOTES.	
WASHROOMS - ALL - MOTION LIGHT SENSORS RECOMMENDED. TOO DARK (2019)		2016, 2019	REC DEPARTMENT TO OBTAIN QUOTES.	
ALL MENS WASHROOMS REQUIRE GRAB BARS AT URINALS		2013, 2016	NEED TO PROVIDE REC DEPARTMENT WITH REQUIRMENTS	

TIVERTON COMMUNITY CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN	YEAR IDENTIFIED	COMMENTS	ITEM RECTIFIED
ARENA WOMEN'S ACCESSIBLE STALL REQUIRES PURSE HANGER TO BE LOWERED, A PULL AND LATCH STYLE LOCK	2013, 2016, 2019	NEED TO PROVIDE REC DEPARTMENT WITH REQUIRMENTS	
EMERGENCY EXIT AT DRESSING ROOM #1 AND #4 HAS 6-8" DROP. NEEDS A RAMP OR STONE CHIPS TO BUILD UP.	2013, 2016		Completed
VEIWING RAMP AT ICE SURFACE REQUIRES A GUARD OR GATE. POTENTIAL DROP OFF RISK.	2016	CANNOT BE DONE. REMOVE IF POSSIBLE?	Ramp removed. Completed.
KITCHEN COUNTER HEIGHT IS AT 41" SHOULD BE 34"	2013, 2016	TABLES ARE AVAILABLE FOR USE. CAN BE UTILIZED IN KITCHEN IF REQUIRED.	
NO SUMMER ACCESS TO WASHROOM FACILITIES.	2013, 2016		AT THE BALL PARK ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FROM MAY TO OCT

**TIVERTON COMMUNITY CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY -
PARKS AND REC**

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN		YEAR IDENTIFIED	COMMENTS	ITEM RECTIFIED
NO VISUAL ALARMS PRESENT		2013, 2016, 2019		
NO WAY FOR SOMEONE TO GET TO/ACROSS BENCHES WITHOUT CROSSING ICE		2013	NOT PRACTICAL AS MAJOR RENOS ARE REQUIRED TO PUT THIS INTO PLACE	
NO PUSH BUTTON TO VIEWING AREA		2013, 2019		
CHANGE OUT ALL EXISTING HOOKS IN CHANGE ROOMS WITH COLAPSABLE HOOKS		2019		

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

DAVIDSON CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

POOL AREA CHANGER ROOMS - ALL	ALL CLOTHING HOOKS ARE NOT COLLAPSEABLE AND ARE MOSTLY OVER BENCHES		2016	TO BE INSTALLED NO HIGHER THAN 47" ABOVE FLOOR AND NOT ABOVE BENCHES AS PER FADS	
DAVIDSON CENTRE "TEMPORARY" FAMILY CHANGE ROOM	CHANGE TABLE 19' HIGH AND ONLY 5' LONG. CURRENT LIFT DOES NOT WORK WITH THIS TABLE		2016	NEEDS TO BE HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE FROM 17" TO 18.5" ON LOW RANGE AND 33.5 " TO 36" ON HIGH RANGE. MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 72" LONG AND 30" WIDE.	IN PROCESS OCTOBER 2018
	ENTRANCE TO AND THROUGH CHANGE ROOM TO POOL		2016	ALL DOORS ONLY 27". SHOULD BE 37 1/2"	IN PROCESS OCTOBER 2018
	NO SHOWER AVAILABLE		2016		IN PROCESS OCTOBER 2018
	CURTAINS / CHANGE ROOM PRIVACY. ONLY ONE DIVIDING ROOM INTO 2		2016		IN PROCESS OCTOBER 2018
	ONLY ONE TOILET AVAILABLE. NO GRAB BARS.		2016		IN PROCESS OCTOBER 2018
MEN'S WASHROOM / CHANGER ROOM	URINALS AT 23" OFF GROUND AND SHOULD BE NO MORE THAN 17",. NO GRAB BARS		2016		STAFF WAS PROVIDED WITH DIMENSIONS. WILL ADVISE ONCE COMPLETE

DAVIDSON CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

	ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN	YEAR IDENTIFIED	COMMENTS	ITEM RECTIFIED
WOMEN'S WASHROOM / CHANGEROOM	HAND RAILS TO SHOWER ARE AT 40" . SHOULD BE NO MORE THAT 38"	2016		STAFF WAS PROVIDED WITH DIMENSIONS. WILL ADVISE ONCE COMPLETE
	2" LIP AT DOOR ENTRANCE	2016	TRIP HAZARD	
	DOOR ACCESS AT 30" SHOULD BE 37 1/2"	2016		
	LAVATORIES TOO HIGH AND NONE ACCESSIBLE	2016		
	ACCESSIBLE WASHROOM/TOILET AVAILABLE	2016		
	NARROW TO POOL, 30" SHOULD BE 37.5"	2016		
POOL	POOL LIFT IS NOT WORKING	2014, 2016	2014 CONCERN, REPLACED AND STILL NOT IDEAL	NEW LIFT IN 2018
	POOL RAMP	2014, 2016	2014 CONCERN, REPLACED AND STILL NOT IDEAL	LOOKING AT GRANTS 2017/2018
DAVIDSON CENTRE	ONLY OUTDOOR ACCESS FROM ONE SIDE OF CENTRE TO THE OTHER IF HALL IS IN USE.	2015		
	NO POWER DOOR OPENERS ON HALL DOORS	2015		

DAVIDSON CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN	YEAR IDENTIFIED	COMMENTS	ITEM RECTIFIED
MAIN OFFICE IS NOT ACCESSIBLE	2015		
NO POWER DOOR OPENER FROM OUTSIDE RAMP TO WALKING TRACK AND INSIDE BUTTON DOES NOT WORK	2015	NOT AN ENTRANCE? BUTTON ON THE INSIDE TO OUTSIDE WORKS.	
NO POWER DOOR AT TOP OF RAMP AT PARKING LOT; HOWEVER DOORWAY IS NOW ACCESSIBLE BY A RAMP	2015	CAN PUT AN OPENER ON ONE OF THE THREE DOORS. QUOTE REQUIRED.	
REAR ENTRY TO CONCESSION BOOTH: STEPS REQUIRE YELLOW TAPE.	2015		RE-DONE ANNUALLY

DAVIDSON CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN	YEAR IDENTIFIED	COMMENTS	ITEM RECTIFIED
ACCESSIBLE SNACK BOOTH WINDOW MUST REMAIN FREE OF OBSTACLES (CANDY MACHINES, TABLES). NOT UTILIZED WHEN OPEN.	2012		
ELEVATOR IS REQUIRED	2012	ACCESSIBILITY REQUESTED FOR 2015 BUDGET	NOT IN 2018 BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS
ALL ACCESSIBLE PUSH BUTTON SHOULD BE CLEAR OF TABLES, GARBAGE CANS, EQUIPMENT ETC...	2012	STAFF REMINDED AND MADE MORE AWARE OF	STAFF CONTINUALLY REMINDED OF THIS
ALL ACCESSIBLE PUSH BUTTONS SHOULD BE TURNED ON.	2012		STAFF CONTINUALLY REMINDED OF THIS
PAY PHONE IN LOBBY TOO HIGH	2012		Complete

DAVIDSON CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN		YEAR IDENTIFIED	COMMENTS	ITEM RECTIFIED
FUTURE PLANNING COULD INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF OF PUSH BUTTONS INTO THE KINCARDINE HALL (OLD SECTION) TO ALLOW FOR EASIER ACCESS BETWEEN THE TWO NEWER ADDITIONS.		2012		COMPLETE APRIL 2017

DAVIDSON CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN	YEAR IDENTIFIED	COMMENTS	ITEM RECTIFIED
VISION STRIPS WERE PAINTED OVER IN ON THE STAIRS OF KINCARDINE HALL.	2012		COMPLETE 2014
HALLWAY TO WEIGHT ROOM IS CLUTTERED WITH CHAIRS AND SHOE RACKS. AN ALTERNATIVE IS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THOSE WITH MOBILITY ISSUES.	2012		STAFF AWARE AND SEEMS TO BE BETTER.

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

MAC - RESPONSIBILITY - BUILDING DEPARTMENT

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

<p>COUNCIL CHAMBERS REQUIRES A CHAIR WITH ARMS</p>		<p>2015</p>		<p>Completed</p>
<p>WASHROOM: FAUCETS SHOULD BE LEVER STYLE, GRAB BAR HEIGHT QUESTIONABLE (Verify with FADS), AUTO DOOR OPENER FOR WASHROOM AND STALL REQUIRES PROPER DOOR OPENER, PURSE HOOK TOO HIGH. TOILETS TOO LOW (2019) IN BOTH MEN'S AND WOMEN'S WASHROOMS</p>		<p>2015, 2019</p>	<p>BUDGET 2018</p>	<p>faucets replaced August 2018. Other items for 2020 budget consideration?</p>

DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE - FONT TOO SMALL AND HARD TO READ - BACKGROUND COLOUR DIFFICULT TO READ. ADD BY-LAW OFFICER TO LIST (2019)		2015, 2019	SIGN COMPANY HAS DONE A WALK THROUGH. STAFF TO SUPPLY NUMBER. COLOUR(S) TO BE DETERMINED	DEPENDING ON QUOTE MAY BE A BUDGET CONSIDERATION
AUTO DOOR OPENERS ARE CONFUSING.		2015	SET UP THIS WAY DUE TO WIND GUSTS	closed

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

**UNDERWOOD COMMUNITY CENTRE - RESPONSIBILITY -
BUILDING DEPARTMENT**

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

	WASHROOM LIGHTING IS TOO DIM		2015	TO BE COMPLETED IN 2018	
--	------------------------------------	--	------	-------------------------------	--

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

TIVERTON LIBRARY - RESPONSIBILITY - BUILDING DEPARTMENT

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

ENTRANCE RAMP NEEDS TO BE REPLACED, HANDRAIL NEEDS TO BE EXTENDED TO COVER LAST 2 STEPS (2019)		2013, 2019	LIBRARY CONSIDERED AS AND ADDITION TO REC CENTRE HENCE MONIES WILL BE SPENT AT THIS POINT	Handrail needs to be considered as a repair
FRONT DOOR TOO NARROW. DOES NOT MEET FADS.		2013		COMPLETED 2014
NO PUSH BUTTON AT ENTRANCE		2013		COMPLETED 2014
WASHROOM DOOR TOO NARROW AT 28"		2013		COMPLETED 2014
LEVER TO REPLACE KNOB ON DOOR		2013		COMPLETED 2014
VANITY HEIGHT IS 39" SHOULD BE 33"		2013		
FAUCET SHOULD BE LEVER-TYPE		2013		COMPLETED 2014
GRAB BARS REQUIRED AT TOILET		2013, 2019	NEED HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS. 2018, 2019	

TIVERTON LIBRARY - RESPONSIBILITY - BUILDING DEPARTMENT

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

TOWEL AND TP DISPENSERS TOO HIGH		2013, 2019	NEED HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS. 2018	
MIRROR SHOULD BE TILTED.		2013, 2019	2018	
SERVICE COUNTER IS 39" AND SHOULD BE 34"		2013	LIBRARY CONSIDERED AS AND ADDITION TO REC CENTRE HENCE MONIES NOT SPENT TO DATE	COMPLETE.
TOILET TOO LOW		2019	INEXPENSIVE FIX?	
LIP AT FRONT ENTRANCE IS EXCESSIVE. 2 RUNS FOR A WHEEL CHAIR TO GET OVER		2019		
COLLAPSABLE HOOKS REQUIRED		2019		
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE IS FADED AND REQUIRES FRESH PAINT		2019		

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

CENTRE FOR ARTS - RESPONSIBILITY - PARKS AND REC

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

MEN'S WASHROOM - SOAP DISPENSER TOO HIGH. MIRROR NOT TILTED AND ALSO TOO HIGH.		2012		
--	--	------	--	--

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

**HARBOUR STREET FLAG POLE- RESPONSIBILITY -
PUBLIC WORKS**

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

SIDEWALK EXTENSION TO THE FLAGPOLE		2012, 2017	HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM BUDGET THE LAST 3 YEARS	COMPLETED SUMMER 2018
---	--	------------	---	--------------------------

CATALOGUE OF ISSUES BY BUILDING

**MEDICAL CENTRE - LOWER LEVEL - RESPONSIBILITY -
BUILDING DEPARTMENT**

ACCESSIBILITY CONCERN YEAR IDENTIFIED COMMENTS ITEM RECTIFIED

WALL MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER TOO HIGH		2012		TO BE COMPLETED 2018
PUSH BUTTON TO BE INSTALLED AT WAITING ROOM ENTRANCE		2012		